RM of NORTH QU’APPELLE NO.187
Agenda Regular Meeting of Council
Tuesday, November 24, 2015

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of minutes — November 10, 2015
3. Business Arising From Minutes

4. Reports
a. D. Duesterbeck - Foreman
b. H. McDonald —Works, Amalgamation, Conflict of Interest
c. G.MacPherson~—Shop
d. M. Johnson — Acting Administrator

5. Bylaws
a. Bylaw 15-05 — Building Bylaw

6. Correspondence
a. RCMP —Community Policing Report
b. Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure — Winter Weight Season Restriction Bulletin
c. 911 Emergency Communications — Fire Suppression
d. SGI—Blue light snow removal equipment
e. Minister of Government Relations — Financial compensation for Municipal Boundary Alteration
f. Minister of Government Relations — Bill 186 — The Municipal Conflict of Interest Amendment Act
g. G.Watson — Christmas Dinner Donation

7. Accounts for Payment / Statement of Financial Activities / Bank Reconciliation

8. Unfinished Business
a. 2011 PDAP
b. Organized Hamlet of Taylor Beach — Delta work
¢. Cupar Snowmobile Club Inc.

9. New Business

Multi-Material Stewardship Western
Fort Winter Festival — Donation

Munisoft — Accounts Receivable program
Tax Enforcement six month notice

30 Well Road

m oo o

10. Other Business

11. Adjournment



Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, November 24, 2015

Present: Reeve: Harry McDonald

Council Members: Division 1 Tom Braithwaite
Division 2 Leonard Horsman
Division 3 George MacPherson
Division 4 Gord Peagam
Division 5 Marcel DeDecker
Division 6 John Linklater
Division 7 Ken Hutchinson

Staff: Acting Administrator — Marcy Johnson

Office Manager — Nicole Keith

A quorum being present, Reeve H. McDonald called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m.

15-296 ORGANIZED HAMLET OF TAYLOR BEACH — DELTA WORK —T. BRAITHWAITE
“THAT RM Council accept the Ray Pentland report regarding the delta work;
AND FURTHERMORE, long term options shall be discussed at the Taylor Beach AGM.”
CARRIED

15-297 MINUTES / L. HORSMAN
“THAT the minutes of the regular meeting of Council held November 10, 2015 be adopted
as presented.”

CARRIED
15-298 REPORTS / G. MACPHERSON
“THAT the following verbal reports from:

a. D. Duesterbeck - Foreman

b. H. McDonald — Works, Amalgamation, Conflict of Interest

¢. G. MacPherson —Shop

d. M. Johnson — Acting Administrator

be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED

Foreman D. Duesterbeck left council chambers at 9:08

15-299 CORRESPONDENCE / G. PEAGAM
“THAT the following correspondence be accepted as presented:

RCMP — Community Policing Report

Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure — Winter Weight Season Restriction Bulletin

911 Emergency Communications — Fire Suppression

SGI — Blue Light Snow Removal Equipment

Minister of Government Relations — Financial Compensation for Municipal Boundary

Alteration

f.  Minister of Government Relations — Bill 186 — The Municipal Conflict of Interest
Amendment Act

g. G. Watson — Christmas Dinner Donation

P g o

CARRIED

15-300 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT the list of accounts paid by cheque numbers 5476 to 5504 totaling $49,761.98,
attached and forming a part of these minutes, be approved by RM Council for payment.”
CARRIED

15-301 FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES / J. LINKLATER
“THAT THE Statement of Financial Activities for the month of October 2015, attached and
forming a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED

1 it




Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, November 24, 2015

15-302 BANK RECONCILIATION / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT the bank reconciliation for the month of October 2015, attached and forming a
part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED
Councilor J. Linklater left council chambers at 10:40 a.m.

15-303 MULTI-MATERIAL STEWARDHSIP WESTERN / T. BRAITHWAITE
“THAT RM Council acknowledge North Valley Waste Management Inc.’s will be acting on
our behalf with the Multi-Material Recycling Program.”

CARRIED

15-304 MUNISOFT — ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE / L. HORSMAN
“THAT RM Council approve the purchase for the Accounts Receivable program through
Munisoft at a cost of $1,650.00.”

CARRIED
15-305 TAX ENFORCEMENT SIX MONTH NOTICE / G. MACPHERSON
“THAT RM Council authorize proceedings to request title to any parcel included in the list
with respect to which the arrears of taxes have not been paid and the interest based on the tax lien has
not been discharged.”

LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION Arrears as of | LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION Arrears as of
Nov 2015 Nov 2015
Ptn SE 24-21-13-W2 2,835.74 NW 32-21-15-W2 2,662.86
L 10, BLK 2, PL61R32781 2,505.36 SW 32-21-15 W2 2,644.23
Parcel D, Plan 83R45267 1,921.17 NW PTN NW 32-20-14, 1,011.96
SW 23-21-15 2,626.27 SW PTN 05-21-14 2,253.53
L78& 8, BLK 2, PLBA2284 28.58 SE PTN 14-21-14 1,190.68
LSD1 & 2in SE 32-21-13-W2 | 1,802.66 SE 04-21-14 3,823.07
L 23 BLKO1 PL60R11131 62.35 L 14 BLKCPI 101924164 721.82
LC, BLK 1, PL 86R02247 1,809.87 NE 23-21-15 W2 11,696.69
L 15 BLK 1 PL 55R01797 15,495.43 NE 24-21-15 17,291.16
NW 24-21-15 9,754.07
L U, BLK 10, PL 78R51389 8,373.16 LC, BLK B, PLFP6114 1,889.48
L 07 BLK 02 PL61R32781 2,580.08 L 10, BLK 1, PL 88R48248 4,882.67
NE 22-21-16 W2 5,944.32 L4, BLK 1, PL61R05922, 12,179.08
NW 22-21-16-W2 5,784.11 L7 BLK 1 PL 61R05992 18,404.63
NE 28-21-16-W2 11,153.45 L15BLK 1 PL 61R05992 5,322.73
SE 28-21-16 12,467.26 L3 BLK 2 PL 61R05992 3,110.41
L2 BLK C PI 101924164 1,453.17 L9 BLK 3 PL 61R05922 5,187.37
L9 BLK C Pl 101924164 1,546.25 L3, BLK 1, PL61R05922 17,960.03
L 16 BLK 7 PL 76R328624 1,127.81 L 16, 17 &19 BLK 1 PL 61R05992 7,340.07
L 2, BLK A, PL 60R00068 3,123.64 L1247891011BLK2PL61R05922 15,122.64
SE 32-21-15-W2 5,380.50 L18 & 11 BLK 3 PL 61 RO5922 7,242.99
L 20, BLK 4, PL 65R30330 331.59 Total arrears 239,778.10
CARRIED




Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, November 24, 2015

15-306 ADJOURMENT / G. PEAGAM
“THAT the regular meeting of Council be adjourned at 11:37 a.m.”
CARRIED

Approved this day of D€ CeMlkai ~20T5.

ﬁéw/ 2 ;&Weé/ 75 Y] /l/\

Reeve Actﬁfg\/d ministrator

Next meeting of Council Tuesday, December 8, 2015.



R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed
19/11/2015 4:02 PM Page 1

CIBC - *******_01118
For Ending Date 31/10/2015

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC

GL Balance to 31/10/2015 375,346.12
Service Charges: -201.30
Interest Charges: 0.00
Interest Revenue: 325.34
 Adjusted Book Balance 375,470.16 |
Bank Statement Balance: 525,486.44

Deposits in Transit

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 26/10/2015 Ch 5429-Rev Municipal Employees' AP 141.75

2 30/10/2015 2015-0182 Deposit Entry RC 3,272.70
Subtotal: 3,414.45

Outstanding Payments

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 16/07/2015 RC Rev-Receipt # 150093-001 RC -1.47
2 28/07/2015 Ch 5210 McCorriston, Holly AP -25.00
3 08/09/2015 Ch 5331 U.M.A.A.S. AP -89.25
4 14/10/2015 Ch 5380 Banks, Gerald AP -405.00
5 14/10/2015 Ch 5381 Brodner, Benedict AP -600.00
6 14/10/2015 Ch 5401 Sharon Pope AP -685.00
7 14/10/2015 Ch 5413 Springbrock Farms Ltd. AP -600.00
8 15/10/2015 Ch 5422 Klotz, Eldon AP -600.00
9 29/10/2015 Ch 5424 Canada Culvert AP -1,037.03
10  29/10/2015 Ch 5425 Echo Valley Motor Products Ltd AP -40,604.30
11 29/10/2015 Ch 5428 Jackson Bros. Bobcat Services AP -38,066.70
12 29/10/2015 Ch 5429 Municipal Employees' AP -141.75
13 29/10/2015 Ch 5430 Myers, Leonard AP -2,140.00
14 29/10/2015 Ch 5431 Peagam, Linda AP -1,120.00
15 29/10/2015 Ch 5432 Sharon Pope AP -505.00
16 29/10/2015 Ch 5433 Success Office Systems AP -87.23
17 29/10/2015 Ch 5434 Town of Fort Qu'Appelle AP -600.00
18  29/10/2015 Ch 5435 Webster. LLoyd AP -25.00
19 29/10/2015 Ch 5438 Municipal Leadership AP -141.75
20  30/10/2015 Ch 5436 Cochrane, Holly AP -330.75
21 30/10/2015 Ch 5441 Duesterbeck, Darwin AP -1,940.47
22 30M10/2015 Ch 5442 Kulaway, Ken AP -1,721.75
23 30/10/2015 Ch 5443 Erickson, Randy AP -1,072.75
24 30/10/2015 Ch 5444 Webster. LLoyd AP -1,429.95
25  30/10/2015 Ch 5448 SGI Auto Fund Division AP -1,277.00
26 31/10/2015 Ch 5447 Municipal Employees'’ AP -3,471.52
27  31/10/2015 Ch 5448 Prairie Valley S. D. #208 AP -38,039.00
28  31/10/2015 Ch 5449 Receiver General AP -6,890.17




R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed
19/11/2015 4:02 PM Page 2

~ CIBC-*=.01118.
For Ending Date 31/10/2015

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC

29 31M10/2015 Ch 5450 Sask Energy AP -262.69
30 31/10/2015 Ch 5451 Saskatchewan Municipal Hail AP -7,389.47
31 31/10/2015 Ch 5452 Sask Power AP -2,130.73
Subtotal: -153,430.73
"""atal Uncleared: -150,016.28
| Adjusted Bank Balance - . . oo oo T T 375,470.16|

Notes




R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed
19/11/2015 4:03 PM For the Period Ending October-31-15 Page 1
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
REVENUES
Taxation
Municipal Taxes
General Municipal Levy 100.00 1,484,786.57 1,485,251.00 (464.43) 0.03-
Abatements and Adjustments (2,350.90) (11,850.00) 9,499.10 80.16
Discount on Current Year Taxes (2,944.28) (126,417.26) (124,410.00) (2,007.26) 1.61-
Net Municipal Taxes (2,844.28) 1,356,018.41 1,348,991.00 7,027.41 0.52
Penalties on Tax Arrears 1,161.39 13,762.65 13,762.65
Total Taxation: (1,682.89) 1,369,781.06 1,348,991.00 20,790.06 1.54
Fees and Charges
Custom Work 1,390.00 37,000.00 (35,610.00) 96.24-
Sale of Supplies and Gravel 1,884.50 44 791.44 7,400.00 37,391.44 505.29
Rentals 600.00 (600.00) 100.00-
Policing and Fire Fees 800.00 800.00
Licenses and Permits 4.640.00 20,605.00 38,700.00 (18,095.00) 46.76-
General Office Services 3,204.16 31,235.44 48,760.00 (17,524.56) 35.94-
Landfill\Waste Collection Fees 34,500.00 (34,500.00) 100.00-
Total Fees and Charges: 9,728.66 98,821.88 166,960.00 (68,138.12) 40.81-
Maintenance and Development Charges
Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreement: 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 100.00-
Total Maintenance and Development Charge 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 100.00-
Utilities
Water 538.00 6,284.25 8,000.00 (1,715.75)  21.45-
Total Utilities: 538.00 6,284.25 8,000.00 (1,715.75)  21.45-
Unconditional Transfers
Unconditional Transfers 35,223.33 138,622.99 173,850.00 (35,227.01) 20.26-
Total Unconditional Transfers: 35,223.33 138,622.99 173,850.00 (35,227.01) 20.26-
Conditional Grants
Federal 41&50.40 41,330.00 20.40 0.05
Provincial 308046 (84369543~ 17552000  668,175.43 380.68
Total Conditional Grants: 3,080.46 885,045.83 216,850.00 668,195.83 308.14
Grants in Lieu of Taxes
Provincial 750.00 2,430.00 (1,680.00) 69.14-
Local 2,153.83 1,495.00 658.83 44.07
Total Grants in Lieu of Taxes: 0.00 2,903.83 3,925.00 (1,021.17)  26.02-
Investment Income and Commissions
Investment and Income Revenue 325.34 1,299.12 2,200.00 (900.88) 40.95-
Total Investment Income and Commissions: 325.34 1,299.12 2,200.00 (900.88) 40.95-
Total REVENUES: 47,212.90 2,502,758.96 1,945,776.00 556,982.96 28.63
EXPENDITURES
General Government Services
Wages 8,945.08 87,806.40 120,400.00 32,593.60 27.07
Benefits 1,225.32 28,675.59 30,000.00 1,324.41 4.41
Professional/Contract Services 8,524.06 103,083.06 128,250.00 21,484.69 16.75
Utilities 530.06 5,765.45 6,100.00 334.55 5.48
Maintenance, Material and Supplies 1,077.98 17,185.65 17,100.00 (85.65) 0.50-
Grants and Contributions 8,486.35 4,000.00 (4,486.35) 112.16-
Capital Expenditures 4.190.00 4,190.00 100.00
Other 75.00 (75.00)
Total General Government Services: 20,302.50 251,077.50 310,040.00 55,280.25 17.83
Protective Services ]
Police Protection a8
Contractual Services 29,800.00 29,800.00 100.0




Report Date

R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed

19/11/2015 4:03 PM For the Period Ending October-31-15 Page 2
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
Total Police Protection: 0.00 0.00 29,800.00 29,800.00 100.00
Fire Protection
Professional/Contractual Services 600.00 13,000.00 11,620.00 (1,380.00) 11.88-
Total Fire Protection: 600.00 13,000.00 11,620.00 (1,380.00) 11.88-
Total Protective Services: 600.00 13,000.00 41,420.00 28,420.00 68.61
“ransportation Services
Maintenance
Wages 18,492.52 164,711.46 195,000.00 30,288.54 15.53
Benefits 2917.25 47,541.30 41,000.00 (6,541.30) 15.95-
Professional/Contractual Services 26,463.90 374,718.94 439,650.00 62,836.01 14.29
Utilities 2,125.55 22,481.29 29,150.00 6,593.71 22.62
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies 52,156.15 408,658.79 665,400.00 252,638.06 37.97
Capital Expenditures 38,758.65 105,740.78 271,240.00 165,499.22 61.02
Interest 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00
Total Maintenance: 140,914.02 1,123,852.56 1,642,940.00 512,814.24 31.21
Construction
Benefits (4.87) 4.67
Total Construction: 0.00 (4.67) 0.00 4.67 0.00
Snow Removal
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies 4.968.00 11,000.00 6,032.00 54.84
Total Snow Removal: 0.00 4.968.00 11,000.00 6,032.00 54.84
Total Transportation Services: 140,914.02 1,128,815.89 1,653,940.00 518,850.91 31.37
Environmental Services
Professional/Contractual Services 22,110.95 139,439.48 173,200.00 25,128.96 14.51
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies 626.08 1,251.10 2,600.00 1,348.90 51.88
Total Environmental Services: 22,737.03 140,690.58 175,800.00 26,477.86 15.06
Planning and Development Services
Professional/Contractual Services 948.15 3,000.00 2,051.85 68.40
Grants and Contributions 674.25 (674.25)
Total Planning and Development Services: 0.00 1,622.40 3,000.00 1,377.60 45.92
Recreation and Cultural Services
Professional/Contractual Services 347.00 347.00 8,000.00 7,653.00 95.66
Grants and Contributions 7,782.32 (7,782.32)
Total Recreation and Cultural Services: 347.00 8,129.32 8,000.00 (129.32) 1.62-
Utilities
Water
Professional/Contractual Services 30,895.15 30,935.15 130.00 (30,805.15) HHHE -
Utilities 60.66 949.15 1,300.00 350.85 26.99
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies 69.23 2,000.00 1,930.77 96.54
Total Water: 30,955.81 31,953.53 3,430.00 (28,523.53) 831.59-
Total Utilities: 30,955.81 31,953.53 3,430.00 (28,523.53) 831.59-
Total EXPENDITURES: 215,856.36 1,575,289.22 2,195.630.00 601,753.77 27.41
CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
REVENUES 47,212.90 2,502,758.96 1,945,776.00 556,982.96 28.63
EXPENDITURES 215,856.36 1,575,289.22 2,195,630.00 601,753.77 27.41
CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (168,643.46) 927,469.74 (249,854.00) 1,158,736.73 463.77
Change in Non-Financial Assets (21.64) (1,191.13) (1,191.13)
Change in Net Assets (168,621.82) 928,660.87 (249,854.00) 1,159,927.86 464.24
Change in Surplus (168,621.82) 928,660.87 (249,854.00) 1,159,927.86 464.24
4;,
Account Balances Current Year to Date Balance

Cash and Investments




R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed
19/11/2015 4:03 PM For the Period Ending October-31-15 Page 3
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
Cash - On Hand - Petty Cash 300.00
Cash - Bank - CIBC (114,368.85) 824,579.32 375,470.16
Cash - Conexus (For Pipeline Deposits) 7,496.76 7,496.76 7,496.76
Total Cash and Investments: (106,872.09) 832,076.08 383,266.92

Municipal Taxes Receivable

“"unicipal - Tax Receivable - Rural (22,436.79) 56,618.36 118,892.40
Jnicipal - Tax Receivable - Urban (27,863.01) 27,327.63 108,575.44
Municipal - Tax Receivable -Taylor Beach (1,528.92) 5,376.93 7,951.70
Municipal - Tax Receivable -Pasqua Lake (7,818.82) 21,453.95 39,034.17
Municipal - Tax Receivable -P.L. Special 20.36 (1,188.14) 1,109.20
Municipal - Tax Recv. - Fire Truck Spec. 1.88 38.45 803.08
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Tax Enforc. 11.85 (56.72) 1,360.58
Municipal - Adjustment/Cancellation 204.02 204.02
Municipal - Allow. for Uncollected (10,000.00)
Total Municipal Taxes Receivable: (59,613.35) 109,774.48 267,930.59

Certified correct and in accordance with the records Presented to council on

(Date)

Reeve Administrator




Report Date
23/11/2015 9:05 AM

Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice #

R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
List of Accounts for Approval

As of 23/11/2015

Batch: 2015-00137 to 2015-00145

Reference

Invoice Amount

Page 1

Payment Amount

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

Computer Cheques:

5476 10/11/2015 Mpyers, Leonard

11/15 Contract Rd Maint-Oct 26 - Nov 9
5477 10/11/2015 Sask Tel Cmr

10/15 Cell Maint cell
5478-Man 13/11/2015 Johnson, Marcy

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5479-Man 13/11/2015 Nicole Keith

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5480-Man 13/11/2015 Duesterbeck, Darwin

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5481-Man 13/11/2015 Kulaway, Ken

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5482-Man 13/11/2015 Erickson, Randy

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5483-Man 13/11/2015 Webster. LLoyd

PM-11-01 Payroll November 1 - 15
5484 20/11/2015 Del Equipment Limited

609751 Foot Deck & Hoist
5485 24/11/2015 ACME Environmental Services

C66598 Div.5-Hydrovac-Well Rd
5486 24/11/2015 Canada Post Corporation

11/15 - Postage 2 rollss of 100 stamps
5487 24/11/2015 Johnson, Marcy

11/15 Expenses Expenses
5488 24/11/2015 Johnson, Marcy

11/15 pettycash Petty cash
5489 24/11/2015 Johner, RoseAnne

11/15 Expense TB-Rip-rap at point
5490 24/11/2015 Kulaway, Ken

11/15 Cell Cell phone expense
5491 24{11/2015 Morin, Kurtis

11/15 Expense TB-Skidsteer-6 hrs
5492 24/11/2015 Myers, Leonard

11/15 Contract- Rd Maint-Nov. 10 - Nov. 19

' 11/15 Cell Cell phone expense

5493 24/11/2015 Professional Building

15103155 Building inspections
0494 24/11/2015 Peagam, Linda

11/15 Contract Office-Oct 27 - Nov 18
5495 24/11/2015 Sharon Pope

810.00

107.80

3.831.41

1,980.57

1,883.99

1,526.18

1,072.75

1,213.65

14,168.00

1,260.00

178.50

272.23

179.65

314.50

25.00

600.00

1,530.00
25.00

3,383.10

650.00

810.00
107.80
3,831.41
1,980.57
1,993.99
1,526.18
1,072.75
1,213.65
14,168.00
1,260.00
178.50
272.23
179.65
314.50
25.00

600.00

1,5565.00
3,383.10

650.00

i



R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
List of Accounts for Approval
As of 23/11/2015
Batch: 2015-00137 to 2015-00145

Report Date

~3/11/2015 9:05 AM Page 2

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount  Payment Amount

11/15 Training Mentor - Acting Administrator 445.00 445.00
5496 24/11/2015 Prairie Co-operative Ltd.

01329489H Shop supplies 21.94

01330140H Red Ford-antifreeze 39.54

01330949H Shop supplies-safety chain 13.19

72728 Fuel 3,904.43 3,979.10
5497 24/11/2015 Saskatchewan Professional

11/15 Workshop Planning 101 Workshop 50.00 50.00
5498 24/11/2015 SaskWater

SW041214 Lagoon 5,562.11 5,562.11
5499 24/11/2015 Success Office Systems

INV107362 Freight for toner 15.75

INV107872 Photocopier 136.31 152.08
5500 24/11/2015 Valley Pumps & Softners

2676 Div.5-Saw Rental-Well Rd 94.60 94.60
5501 24/11/2015 Webster. LLoyd

11/15 Cell Cell phone expense 25.00 25.00
=502 30/11/2015 Cochrane, Holly

11/15 Contract Janitor contract 330.75 330.75
5503 30/11/2015 Grismer, Camille

11/15 Contract Garbage contract 3,501.03 3,501.03
5504 24/11/2015 Information Services Corp.

11/15 Deposit Deposit on Account 500.00 500.00

Total for AP: 49,761.98

7

Reeve

Aén%/ o flloneld




